BLEYER AND BLEYER

ATTORNEYS AT LAw
60| WEST JUACKSON STREET - POST OFFICE BOX 487

MariON, ILLINOIS 62959-0487

JamEes B, BLevERr TELEPHONE {618) 2971331
JosEPH A. BLEYER FAX (618) 297-6559
K. ROCKNE BLEYER E-MAIL bleyer@bleyerlaw.com

August 9, 2005

Honorable Dorothy Gunn

Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601

Dear Ms. Gunn:

RECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE

AUG 11 2005

STATE OF {LLINOIS
Poliution Controt Board

Re: People v. Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District

No. PCB-06-03

Enclosed are original and copy of an Answer to the People of the State of Illinois” Complaint against
Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District. ' Would you please file the original and return the copy

with your file mark thereon.

Your courtesy and cooperation are appreciated.

Yours very truly,

J B. Ble

JBB-
Enclosures

cc: Ms. Kristen Laughridge w/encl.



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

RESEIVED
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) CLERK'S
ex rel. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General ) ALS 112005
of the State of lllinois, ; <rats OF |LL|lNBOi§d
jon Control boa
Complainant, ) Poliutio
)
v ) NO. PCB-06-03
) (Enforcement - Water)
LAKE EGYPT WATER AND WASTEWATER )
DISTRICT, )
)
Respondent. )
ANSWER
COUNT I

NOW Comes the Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, and for its Answer

to Count I of Complainant’s Complaint, says:

1.

Paragraph 1.

2.

Paragraph 2.

3.

Paragraph 3.

4,

Paragraph 4.

5.

Paragraph 5.

Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations (:;f
Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of
Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of
Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of

Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of




6.
Paragraph 6.
7.
Paragraph 7.
8.
Paragraph 8.
9.
Paragraph 9.

10.

Paragraph 10.

11.

Paragraph 11.

12.

Paragraph 12.

13.

Paragraph 13.

14.

Paragraph 14.

15.

Paragraph 15.

16.

Paragraph 16.

Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations

Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of

Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of

Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of

Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of

Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of

Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of

Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of

Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of

Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of

Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of




17.  Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of

Paragraph 17.

18.  Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of
Paragraph 18.

19. Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, denies the allegations of
Paragraph 19 and states that the reports attached hereto show that the District has been in compliance
from July 1, 2003, to the present time. The Respondent denies that there was noncompliance from
the period of December 9, 2002, to June 22, 2004.

20.  Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of
Paragraph 20.

21. Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, admits the allegations of
Paragraph 21.

WHEREFORE, Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and Wastewater District, demand
Complainant, People of the State of Hlinois, ex rel. Lisa Madigan, Attorney General of the State of
Illinois, take nothing by Count I of their Complaint and Respondent, Lake Egypt Water and
Wastewater District, have judgment in its favor for all relief sought against.it_in Complainant’s

Complaint.

and BLEYER

Jamps B. Bleyer

Atjorney Registration No. 00227935
ttorneys for Respondent, Lake Egypt

Water and Wastewater District




BLEYER and BLEYER

Attorneys at Law

601 West Jackson Street

Post Office Box 487

Marion, IL 62959-0487

Telephone:  (618) 997-1331

Fax: (618) 997-6559
e-mail: bleyer@bleyeriaw.com

EROOF OF SERVICE
THE UNDERSIGNED CERTIFIES THAT A COPY OF THE
FOREGOING INSTRUMENT WAS SERVED UPON THE
ATTORNEYS OF RECORD OF ALL PARTIES TO THE
ABOVE CAUSE BY ENCLOSING THE SAME IN AN ENVELOPE
ADDRESSED TO SUCH ATTORNEYS AT THEIR BUSIHESS
ADDRESS AS DISCLOSED BY THE PLEADINGS OF
RECCRD HEREIN, WITH POSTAGE FULLY FREPAID, AND
BY DEPOSITING SAID ENVELOPE IN A U .S5. POST
OFFICE MAIL BOX IN MARICN, ILLINCIS, OR CARBONDALE,

- 2005,

v




ILLINO!S ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EasT, P.O. Bax 19276, SPRINGFIELD, LiNOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JamEs R. THOMPsON CENTER, 100 WEST RanDoirH, Surme 11-300, CHI_CAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOIEVICH, GOVERNOR ReNEE CPRIANG, DIRECTOR

217/782-1724
June 22, 2004

Gary R. Rhodes
Lake of Egypt Water and Waste Water District

11484 Lake of Egypt Road
Marion, {Hinois 62959

Lake of Egypt PWD (Williamson County-1995200) Alternative Minimum TOC Removal (Step

Re:
2}—March 3, 2003 and March 12, 2003

Dear Mr. Rhodes:

We have viewed the May 20, 2004 letter from Lake Of Egypt, which is a request for a Step 2 TOC
removal percentage. The information submitted indicates the Step 2 percentage should be 29.73%. This
% can be applied retroactively to January 1, 2003 and this point forward. It cannot be used for 2002 since
12 months TOC data was not collected in 2001 as required by 35 Ill. Adm. Code Section 611.383d.

Finished water SUV A cannot be established if the water contains an oxidant such as chlorine. If the
reated water contains an oxidant, SUVA must be established by jar testing with no oxidants added.

The water sample for SUVA testing must be collected at the same time and point that TOC samples are
taken in order to be consider=d an alternative compliance standard. Again, the finished water SUVA

sample must be free of oxidants

For future testing it recommended that Step 2 jar testing coagulant doses include 10mg/L, 20 mg/L, 30
mg/L, and 40mg/L, alum.

Should you have any questions in regard to this determination, please contact Liam McDonneil at the
referenced telephone number. Any guestions regarding the compliance aspects of this determination

should be directed to Mary Reed at 217/782-9720.

Sincerely n%
il
A

“Jerry H. Kuhn, P.E.
Manager, Permit Section
Division of Public Water Supplies

cc: Mary Reed .
Jeri Long (

L:\Step TOC Letter Lake of Egypt No. 3.doc

ROCKFORD = 4302 North Main Street, .Rockford, IL 61103 = (B15) 987-7760 ¢ D& PLanes — 9511 W, Harrison 5t., Des Plaines, iL 60016 - (847) 294-4000
Erciv — 595 South State, Eigin, IL 60123 - (847) 608-3131 = Peoris - 5415 N, University 5t., Peoria, IL 61614 - {309) 693-5463
BUREAL OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 —({309) §33-5462 = CHAMPAIGN — 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 - (217) 278-5800
CorunsviLLe — 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 — (618) 346-5120

SruncRELD ~ 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 — (217) 7866892 »
MAamION — 2309 W. Main 5L, Suite 716, Marion, IL 62959 -~ (618) 993-7200
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NorTH GrRAND AVeNUE East, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JaMES R. THoMPsoN CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

RoD R. BLacoevicH, GOVERNOR Renee CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR
217-785-0561 ‘
May 19, 2005
GEORGE S'_TOUT
11484 LAKE OF EGYPT ROAD
MARION, 1L 62959

Re: 111995200, LAKE OF EGYFT PWD - Violation Waiver

Dear Water Supply Official:

Since the result(s) and/or reports have now been received for the violation specified below, the
violation(s) have been removed from your compliance records. Public notification is no longer required.

Violation Description Contaminan(s) Compliance Period
INADEQUATE DBP PRECURSOR CARBON, TOTAL ORGANIC (TOC) 71172003 - 9/30/2003
REMOVAL

INADEQUATE DBP PRECURSOR CARBON, TOTAL ORGANIC (TOC) 10/1/2003 - 12/31/2003
REMOVAL

INADEQUATE DBP PRECURSOR CARBON, TOTAL ORGANIC (TOC) 17172004 - 3/31/2004
REMOVAL

Should you have any questions, please free to call me at 217-785-0561.

Sincerely,

Drinking Water Compliance Unit
Compliance Assurance Section

Bureau of Water

cc: GARY RHODES

Rix KFORD - 4302 North Main Streel, Rockiord, IL 51103 - (815) 987-7760 +  Des Pramas — 9511 W. Harrison 51, Des Plaines, IL 60016 - (847 294-3000
Ervan - 595 South State, Elpin, IL 60123 - (B47) 608-3131 = Prokia - 5415 N. University 5., Peoria, IL 61614 - (304} 693-5463
BuKEAL 3 Lant - Prowia — 7620 N. University 51, Peoria, IL 61614 - (309) 693-3462  «  CHAmeain - 2125 South First Street, Champaign, L 61820 - 217) 278 584
SPINGREI L) - 4500 5. Sixth Streel Rel., Springfield, IL 62706 - (217) 786-6892  »  Cotunsving — 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, Il 62234 - (638) 346-31201
MaARION — 2309 W Main 5t., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 - (618} 993-7200

PRINTED €N RECYCLED: PATER



\n\ . N\

ss, 00l WABT, 97 ROOTELE

SaA al’y i e €162 [TRLS 8¢ 5 05°e ‘Bay 23Q
8t or'z 05'e E0/91i24
8g 0£z 05°¢ £OMBOIZI

601 €162 SeZe v 0z or'e £0/52/ 1

vZL £1'6Z $9°9¢ Y or'z 08'¢ E0/82/01

sa) 20’} T AR ¢L6Z R v or'z 09°g £O/60/60
A X4 ¥8'9E iv ov'Z 08¢ £0/92/80

AN £L62 £C°ES 9t or'e a9'g E0/0E/40

oN $6°0 9zl 5zt £L62Z plLLe re 0z'e 0g'e £0/0€/90
6E'L £1°62 glIp e 002 ov'e £0/82/50

I £L°62 6Z°vE £e 0g'e 0s'E £0/0E/¥0

ON 68°0 60t N €462 £8'eE 5¢ 097 06°¢ £0/92/E0
AN EL6Z £eee 5¢ 092 06°€ £0/50/€0

{a)

oL €462 S6°0¢ ze 062 0Ty £0/2Z110

ON 980 1560 150 5¢ 0002 e 08z 0s°¢ Z0/60/Z}
LG0 g 0002 £e [41: 384 05°E ot

LED 5¢ 00°02 8¢ 0z'c oo’y Z0/0Z/04

oN 16D 680 S6°0 5¢ £C°EE 9t 092 06°¢ Z0/52/60
S9°0 gv FAA T4 g€ 062 Gy 20/92/80

0 > 05°LE £e 052 00’y Z0/vEIL0

oN 890 00l 00 5g bLEL og 6o} 08'l 20/90/80
vl Gy Lg'gv 0 052 0L Z0/Z2I50

$6°0 G 9g°zr \e or'e oz y Z0/P2ivD

160 560 . st 98°zv 5 or2 0T’y Z0/BL/ED

060 Sp By oy s¢ 052 0Z'y 205220

S04 5¢ vy°9E ag arz 08t 20/01L440

080 £0°4 5¢ 06°6¢ 8¢ 0s'e 06°¢ LOI9ZIZH

690 st Zeve v 08z oLrg V/EL/LL

290 5¢ 892 14 06'Z 08'g LO/CZ/0)

pLQ £L0 5¢ ¥9'GZ g 062 06°¢ LO/PEIB0

50 s¢ 7e'92 Sp 082 oR'g LO/P 1180

€40 5t p9'5Z Sp 062 08¢ LO/2iL0

&€ 0z'e 00’y 10116/80

(s) () {e) () i (v
ON 10§34 - NwA aNIvA IYAOWIY (£02ED se |yBw)

AONVYINdWOD  EMIVA FONVIIdWOD  IONVINIWOD JONVIIHWOD  LINIOWId  IVAOW3YN  ALINIIYMIY  O3HSINIA MY 431931700

NI IYANNY ONINNMY  ATHILNVND  ATHINOW GIYIND3A¥  INFOH3d MY 6w 901 31vQ

NOILDNA3Y G3HINDIY % £2°67 40 QUVANVLS 3LSNIray ONIMOHS T 378vL AHYWWNS SISATYNY {D0L1) NOGHYD DINVONO TV10L

LOIH1SIQ HILYM LdADT 40 INVT - 0025661 "ON "S'M

Ny

b



sx'8.30) 1947 Jo ewey  YOQTELB

=

‘synsa) Busal Jer pue YANS U0 pBSEq ‘CO/LG/L0 0] BANDBOJIRS %5/ 6T 0 |BAOWSI paunbal J1ay) paisnipe w4 3| 'p0/2Z/90 U0 (2
‘uonejota Bulojiuow e aaey noA yiuow e Buunp paios|jod 51 ejdWes ou uayas {2)]

"aauedwod W jou a1e noA 'L uey) $89 51 anjeA asuendwo ) [enuuy Buuuny 4| (5)
' Ag peplap sisuenb ¢ snoinard ayy Jo) seniea aoueldwo) Ajlspeny ay) jo wns ay) si ebesaae jenuue Bujuuny {¥)

Japenb ay) Jof sanjea, sauendwos) AlYluoly jENpIAIpY) 8aiy) ay) jo sbeiany {c)

{yuow ay) Buunp pajosliod saidwes e jo abelany) |EAOWSY Juadiad painbay AqQ paplaip jeAcwRY Juediadd {(z)

‘004 saum [0 MmeY A pspialp (DQL Paysiulg SNUW D0 L mey)] (1)
SAICN
sak gl ¥21 ye'lL €462 re'at 4 ov'e 08'c P0/94/80
¥l £LBE 89t or ore 0g8't PO/ 1 1150
¥l €L6T 669t Gr oe'e G9'C Bay judy
S¢ pZ'e 0l'e y0/Z2Iv0
Sy )4 09t vOi2)iv0
SBA al'} 604 g1 €L'62 yi'se 144 ov'e 0i'e ¥0/80/c0
€60 g6 8122 £y 09z 09'E POP0IZ0
9l eL'6e §5°%E %4 052 Z8'E ‘BAay uer
. 09'e Gy F0/0Z40
gt or'e or'e PO LIEO

(s} (¥ {g} (z) IS () _
ON JG S8 A ANTVA INVA IVAOWIY (03D se ybw)
AONVIIdWOD 3NTVA FONVIIJWOD 3JONVITdWOD 3ONYIdWOD LN3JH3d AVAOWIY

ALINCIVATIY  Q3HSINIA Mvd aala3aniod ,.

NI IVANNY ONINNAY ATHILUYND ATHINOW QIaxND3Iy INATYA Mvd W 2oL aivd

NHOILONGAY A3UINDAY % €67 40 CHVANVLS GILSNIaY ONIMONS T 30dvL

AHYIHINNS SISATYNY (D01 NOBHYD DINVOHD TVL0L
LO1HLSIA YILVAM LdADI 4O INVT - 00ZS66L "ON "S'M

4





